# STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE OFFICE OF PROFESSIONAL LICENSURE AND CERTIFICATION

## **BOARD OF MEDICINE**

In Re: Shannon Patrick Calhoun, DO (F/K/A Shannon Patrick Nance) Med. Lic. 14913 09/04/24 ORDER LIFTING THE NON-DISCIPLINARY CONDITIONS AND RESTRICTIONS PLACED ON HIS LICENSE CONTAINED IN PARAGRAPH 10 OF THE 02/01/23 SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

Docket No.: 22-MED-026

### I. <u>CASE SUMMARY/PROCEDURAL HISTORY:</u>

On or about 04/06/22, the Board of Medicine ("Board") voted unanimously by roll call to issue a Notice of Hearing to Dr. Shannon Patrick Calhoun (F/K/A Shannon Patrick Nance) ("Licensee") for a disciplinary show cause hearing pursuant to RSA 329:17-c. The purpose of the hearing is to learn why reciprocal action should not be taken in New Hampshire in relation to the disciplinary action taken by the Colorado Board of Medicine, Wisconsin Medical Examining Board, and Virginia Board of Medicine against Licensee. On 02/01/23 the Board approved a Settlement Agreement in this matter. This order on the Licensee's petition to remove the conditions and restrictions placed on his license follows.

#### II. <u>SUMMARY OF DISCUSSION:</u>

On 09/04/24 the Board reviewed a petition from the Licensee to remove the conditions and restrictions placed on his license pursuant to Paragraph 10.A of his 02/01/23 Settlement Agreement with the Board. Accompanying his petition was paperwork from the New Hampshire Professionals Health Program documenting his full compliance with NHPHP and the terms of his monitoring agreement with NHPHP. During a non-public deliberation, a quorum of the Board determined the Licensee had

demonstrated. Additionally, the Board determined that the Licensee had demonstrated he had submitted to the care, treatment, or observation of NHPHP and complied with all treatment recommendations and all other recommendations, requirements, conditions and terms of his NHPHP monitoring agreement until such time as his monitoring agreement terminates. Consequently, a quorum of the Board voted to lift the restrictions and monitoring contained in Paragraph 10.A of the 02/01/23 Settlement Agreement pursuant

to Paragraph 10.A.

### **ORDERS:**

A quorum of the Board hereby orders as follows:

1. The restrictions and conditions on the Licensee's license contained in Paragraph 10.A of the 09/06/24 Settlement Agreement in Docket No. 2022-MED-026 are hereby lifted.

DATED: 9/12/2024

/s/ Nikolas K. Frye, Esq. Nikolas K. Frye, Esq., Administrative Law Judge Presiding Officer Authorized Representative of the Board of Medicine-New Hampshire Office of Professional Licensure & Certification 7 Eagle Square Concord, NH 03301